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Quick Setup Guide

DM40E DM48E DM55E
DH40E DH48E DH55E

- The colour and the appearance may differ depending on the product, and the specifications are subject to change without prior notice to

improve the performance.
- Download the user manual from the website for further details.
http://www.samsung.com/displaysolutions

Checking the Components

(1) Quick Setup Guide (2) Warranty card (Not available in some locations) (3) Regulatory guide (4) Power cord
(5) Batteries (Not available in some locations) (6) Remote Control (7) D-SUB cable (8) RS232C(IN) adapter (9) COVER-JACK

(10) Screw (M3L8, 1EA) (M4L8, 4EA)

Contact the vendor where you purchased the product if any components are missing.

Components may differ in different locations.

Control Panel
@ Power on the product.

If you press the [¢] button when the product is turned on, the control menu will be displayed.
- To exit the OSD menu, press and hold the panel key for at least one second.
@ Move to the upper or lower menu. You can also adjust the value of an option.

® Move to the left or right menu.
@ Remote sensor

Press a button on the remote control pointing at the sensor on the front of the product to perform the corresponding function.
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Connecting and Using a Source Device
Connecting to a PC
RGBIN

—B E—
o |0 In T »)\»»I
— ) E—

RGB/DVI/HDMI/ AV / COMPONENT AUDIO IN

0O |oEOIm——miE O

DVI/ MAGICINFO IN

o Jo oo

RGB /DVI/HDMI/ AV / COMPONENT AUDIO IN

0 |=Omm——7———mrfrf=> O

Connecting to a Video Device

AV IN / COMPONENT IN

Ll
@@ =T

RGB /DVI/HDMI/ AV / COMPONENT AUDIO IN

—aE=[[= O

&[~0
=~

HDMIIN

Ok “EEDe

RGB/DVI/HDMI/ AV / COMPONENT AUDIO IN

0 |«Ommr——"mF—mfE= O

HDMIIN

OO oEE e

RGB/DVI/HDMI/AV/COMPONENT AUDIO IN

HDMIIN
= (O o) =
DPIN

= [T =

Contact SAMSUNG WORLD WIDE

Web site: http://www.samsung.com
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Troubleshooting Guide

Issues Solutions

The screen keeps switching on and off.

Check the cable connection between the product and PC, and ensure the connection is secure.

No Signal is displayed on the screen.

Check that the product is connected correctly with a cable.

Check that the device connected to the product is powered on.

Specifications
Model Name DMA40E DM48E DM55E
Size 40 CLASS (40.0 inches /101 cm) | 48 CLASS (47.6 inches /121 cm) | 55 CLASS (54.6 inches / 138 cm)
ol Display area 885.6 mm (H) x 498.15 mm (V) 1054.08 mm (H) x 592.92 mm (V) 1209.6 mm (H) x 680.4 mm (V)

Dimensions (W x H x D) 906.6 x 524.7 x 49.9 mm

1075.1x619.4 x49.9 mm 1230.6 x 706.9 x 49.9 mm

Weight (without stand) 75kg 11.1kg 154 kg
Model Name DH40E DH48E DH55E
Size 40 CLASS (40.0 inches / 101 cm) | 48 CLASS (47.6 inches /121 cm) | 55 CLASS (54.6 inches / 138 cm)
Panel
Display area 885.6 mm (H) x 498.15 mm (V) 1054.08 mm (H) x 592.92 mm (V) 1209.6 mm (H) x 680.4 mm (V)
Dimensions (W x H x D) 9132x531.3x524 mm 1081.7 x 626 x 524 mm 1237.2x713.5x524 mm
Weight (without stand) 8.6 kg 12.2 kg 17.1 kg
Audio Output 10W+10W
Penar Suml AC 100 to 240 VAC (+/- 10%), 60 / 50 Hz + 3 Hz
PRl Refer to the label at the back of the product as the standard voltage can vary in different countries.
Operating Temperature : 0 °C — 40 °C (32 °F — 104 °F), With PIM : 10 °C — 40 °C (50 °F - 104 °F)
T Humidity : 10% — 80%, non-condensing
s Storage Temperature :-20 °C - 45 °C (-4 °F = 113 °F)
9 Humidity : 5% — 95%, non-condensing

- Thisis a class A product. In a domestic environment this product may cause radio interference in which case the user may be required to

take adequate measures.

- For information on Samsung’s environmental commitments and product-specific regulatory obligations, e.g. REACH, WEEE, Batteries, visit
http://www.samsung.com/uk/aboutsamsung/samsungelectronics/corporatecitizenship/data_corner.html
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The terms HDMI and HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface, and the HDMI Logo are trademarks
or registered trademarks of HDMI Licensing LLC in the United States and other countries.

Connecting to an Audio System
AUDIO OUT

Connecting an External Monitor
DP OUT
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- To use old and new models together, first contact the dealer the
product was purchased from to check if they are compatible.

Connecting the LAN Cable
RJ45
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- Use Cat7(*STP Type) cable for the connection.
*Shielded Twist Pair.

Connecting to MDC

For details on how to use the MDC programme, refer to Help after
installing the programme.
The MDC programme is available on the website.
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| Bbarapcku

KpaTko pbKOBOACTBO 3a MHCTannpaHe

- LIBeTBHT M 06NMKBT MOTaT fja Ce Pa3nnyaBaT B 3aBUCKMOCT OT
NpOAYKTa, a cneunduKaLmmTe noanexat Ha NpomaAHa 6e3
npean3BecTvie C ornes nogobpseaHe Ha paboTaTa.

- W3Ternete PbKOBOACTBOTO 3a NoTpebuTtens o yebcaiiTa 3a
JOMbIIHUTENHE UHOOPMALIMA.

HposepKa Ha KOMMNOHEeHTUTEe

(1) KpaTko pbKOBOACTBO 3a MHCTanvpare (2) fapaHUMOHHa KapTa (He ce
npeanara Ha HAkom mecTa) (3) PerynatopHo pbkoBoaCTBO

(4) 3axpaHBaly kaben (5) batepuu (He ce npeanara Ha HAKOU MeCTa)

(6) AvictaHumoHHo ynpasneHue (7) D-SUB kaben (8) RS232C(IN) agantep
(9) MPEAMA3HO KAMAYE (10) BuHT (M3L8, 1 6p.) (M4L8, 4 6p.)

CabpeTe ce C Npofasaya, OT KOWTO CTe 3aKynuiav NPOAyKTa, ako
OTKPUETE NUMNCBALLM KOMMOHEHTW.
Bb3MOXKHO e KOMNOHeHTHTe fia Ca PasfnUHK 3a PasnyH1TE PermoHu.

KOHTPOJIHNA NaHen

© BknousaHe Ha NpoayKTa.

AKO HaTucHeTe ByToHa (@], AOKaTO YCTPOMCTBOTO € BKIIOYEHO,

LLe Ce M3Befle KOHTPONHOTO MEHIO.

- 3a pa mznesete ot OSD MEHIOTO, HAaTUCHETE 1 3aApbKTe
KNnasuwwa Ha naHena 3a MUHUMYM efjHa CekyHaa.

[MpemurHeTe Ha rOPHOTO MW A0NHOTO MeH. MoxeTe Aa

HacTpouTe 1 CTOMHOCTTa Ha AafeHa onuws.

MpemvHeTe Ha NABOTO UKW AACHOTO MEHIO.

CeH30p 3a ANCTaHLMOHHO ynpasneHue

HaTtvcHeTe 6y TOH Ha AMCTaHLMOHHOTO YCTPOWCTBO, KaTo ro

HacouumTe KbM CeH30pa OTNpef Ha YCTPOWCTBOTO, 3a Aa Ce

M3MBAHU CbOTBETHATa QYHKUMA.

o ©

CB'bPBBaHe N n3nosissaHe Ha BbHLWHO YCTpOﬁCTBO

BuTe onucanvATa Ha npeaxofHaTa CTPaHKLa.

- 3a ja M3non3gate CTapyl 1 HOBW MOAENM 33e[1HO, MbPBO Ce
CBbPXKETE C THProBeLid, OT KOroTO € 3aKyneH NPoAyKTbT, 33 Aa
npoBepuTe A3 Ca CbBMECTUMM.

3a Bpb3KaTa 13nonsgaite kaben Cat 7 (tun *STP).
*EkpaHupaHa ycykaHa BoiiKa.

Cebp3BaHe Kkbm MDC

3a Nogpo6HOCTV OTHOCHO M3MON3BaHeTo Ha nporpamata MDC, cnen
MHCTanpaHeTo i1 HanpaseTe crpaska 8 Help (MomoL).
Mporpamata MDC moxeTe fla HamepuTe Ha yeb caiTa.

PbKoBOACTBO 32 OTCTpaHABaHe Ha HEN3NpPaBHOCTN

| Hrvatski
Kratki vodic za postavljanje

- Boja i izgled mogu se razlikovati ovisno o proizvodu, a specifikacije
su podlozne promjeni radi poboljsanja performansi bez prethodne
obavijesti.

- Dodatne informacije nalaze se u korisnickom priru¢niku koji mozete
preuzeti s web-mjesta.

Provjera komponenti

(1) Kratki vodic za postavljanje (2) Kartica Jamstvo (Nije dostupno na
nekim lokacijama) (3) Priru¢nik s regulatornim podacima

(4) Kabel za napajanje (5) Baterije (Nije dostupno na nekim lokacijama)
(6) Daljinski upravljac (7) D-SUB kabel (8) RS232C(IN) adapter

(9) Utikac s poklopcem (10) Vijak (M3L8, 1 kom.) (M4L8, 4 kom.)

Ako neke komponente nedostaju, obratite se dobavljacu kod kojeg
ste kupili proizvod.
Komponente se mogu razlikovati na razlicitim lokacijama.

Upravljaéka ploéa

© Ukljucivanje proizvoda.
Ako pritisnete gumb [¢] dok je proizvod ukljucen, prikazat ce se
izbornik kontrola.
- Da biste zatvorili zaslonski izbornik, pritisnite i drzite
upravljacku tipku najmanje jednu sekundu.
@ Premijestanje na gomiji ili donji izbornik. MoZete i prilagoditi
vrijednost neke mogucnosti.
@ Premjestanje na lijevi ili desni izbornik.
O Senzor daljinskog upravijaca
Pritisnite gumb na daljinskom upravljacu koji ste usmjerili
prema senzoru na prednjem dijelu proizvoda kako biste izvrsili
pripadajucu funkciju.
Prikljucivanje i koristenje uredaja koji je izvor signala
Procitajte opise na prethodnoj stranici.
- Da biste zajedno koristili stare i nove modele, najprije se obratite
zastupniku od kojeg ste kupili proizvod kako biste provjerili jesu li
kompatibilni.
Za vezu koristite kabel kategorije 7 (vrste STP¥).
*Oklopljene upredene parice.

Povezivanje s MDC-om

Informacije o koristenju MDC programa potrazite u datotekama
pomocdi nakon instalacije programa.
MDC program dostupan je na web-mjestu.

Vodi¢ za rjeSavanje problema

Mpobnemn PelweHns

Problemi RjeSenja

MposepeTe KabenHaTa Bpb3ka MeXay
NPOAYKTa 1 KOMMIOTbPA 1 Ce YBEpETE,
Cce Bpb3KaTa e CUrypHa.

EKpaH®bT HenpekbcHaTo
Cce BKJIOUBA U U3KNI0YBaA.

Provjerite kabel koji povezuje proizvod i
racunalo kako biste ustanovili je li dobro
prikljucen.

Zaslon se neprestano
ukljucuje iiskljucuje.

MposepeTe Aanv NPOAYKTHT TEKYLO e

Ha expaHa ce nokassa cBbp3aH C Kaden.

No Signal.

[poBepeTe fanu yCTPOMCTBOTO,
CBbBP3aHO KbM MPO/YKTa € BKUEHO.

Provjerite je li proizvod pravilno

No Signal se prikazuje na | POvezan pomocu kabela.

zaslonu. Provjerite je li uredaj povezan s

proizvodom ukljucen.

- ToBa e NpomyKT oT knac A. B 61utoBa cpeaa 1031 NPoAyKT MOXe Aa
NPUYMHN PAAMOCMYLLEHA 1 B TO3M CIyUall MOXe fia Ce U3MCKBa OT
noTtpebuTena fja B3eme ajeKkBaTHN MePKU.

- 3a vHGOPMaLMA OTHOCHO aHraXKMMeHTa KbM OKONHaTa cpefa
¥ cneurduyHITE 33 NPOAYKTa PETYNATOPHU 3afb/KeHNA Ha
Samsung, Hanpvmep avipekTueiute REACH, WEEE, anpekTugata 3a
6aTepunTe, noceTeTe http://www.samsung.com/uk/aboutsamsung/
samsungelectronics/corporatecitizenship/data_cornerhtml

|Nederlands

Beknopte installatiehandleiding

- De kleur en het uiterlijk kunnen afwijken, afhankelijk van het
product. Ook kunnen de specificaties zonder voorafgaand bericht
worden gewijzigd om de prestaties te verbeteren.

- Download de gebruikershandleiding van de website voor meer
details.

De componenten controleren

(1) Beknopte installatiehandleiding (2) Garantiekaart (Niet overal
beschikbaar) (3) Voorschriften (4) Netsnoer (5) Batterijen (Niet overal
beschikbaar) (6) Afstandsbediening (7) D-SUB-kabel

(8) RS232C(IN)-adapter (9) AFDEKKING (10) Schroef (M3L8, 1x) (M4L8, 4x)

Indien er componenten ontbreken, neemt u contact op met de
leverancier waar u het product hebt gekocht.
De componenten kunnen verschillen, afhankelijk van de locatie.

Configuratiescherm

@ Product inschakelen.
Als u op de knop [¢] drukt wanneer het product is ingeschakeld,
wordt het bedieningsmenu weergegeven.
- U sluit het schermmenu door de paneeltoets minstens één

seconde ingedrukt te houden.

@ Hiermee gaat u naar een hoger of lager menu. U kunt hiermee
ook de waarde van een optie wijzigen.

@ Hiermee gaat u naar het menu links of rechts.

O Sensor afstandsbediening
Druk op een knop op de afstandsbediening (richt de
afstandsbediening op de sensor op de voorzijde van het
product) om de desbetreffende functie uit te voeren.

Een bronapparaat aansluiten en gebruiken

Raadpleeg de beschrijvingen op de vorige pagina.

- Als u oude en nieuwe modellen samen wilt gebruiken, neemt
u contact op met de leverancier bij wie u het product hebt
aangeschaft om na te gaan of de modellen compatibel zijn.

- Gebruik voor de verbinding een kabel van categorie 7 (STP¥).
*Shielded Twisted Pair.

Verbinden met MDC

Raadpleeg Help na installatie van het MDC-programma, als u meer
informatie wilt over het gebruik van het programma.
Het MDC-programma is beschikbaar op de website.

Problemen oplossen

Problemen Oplossingen

Controleer de kabelverbinding tussen
de het product en de computer en
zorg ervoor dat de kabels goed zijn
bevestigd.

Het scherm wordt
constant in-en
uitgeschakeld.

Controleer of het product goed is

No Signal wordt verbonden met een kabel.

weergegeven op het
scherm.

Controleer of het apparaat dat op het
product is aangesloten, is ingeschakeld.

Country Customer Care Centre Country Customer Care Centre Country Customer Care Centre
AUSTRIA 0800-SAMSUNG (0800-7267864) 0180 6 SAMSUNG bzw. 801-172-678* lub +48 22 607-93-33*

GERMANY 0180 6 7267864* Dedykowana infolinia do obstugi zapytar dotyczacych telefonow

-201-24- P! .,
BELGIUM 02-201-24-18 (*0,20 €/Anruf aus dem dt. Festnetz, aus dem Mobilfunk max. 0,60 €/Anruf) OLAND komorkowych: 801-672-678* lub +48 22 607-93-33*
* (koszt pofaczenia wedtug taryfy operatora)
BOSNIA 055 233999 CRELCE 80111-SAMSUNG (80111 726 7864) only from land line gy
BULGARIA 0800 111 31, be3nnatHa TenedoHHa MHMA (+30) 210 6897691 from mobile and land line PORTUGAL 808 207267
*8000 (apel in retea)
CROATIA 072726 786 0680SAMSUNG (0680-726-786) ROMANIA
e — T HUNGARY 0680PREMIUM (0680-773-648) 08008-726-78-64 (08008-SAMSUNG) Apel GRATUIT

CYPRUS 8009 4000 only from landline, toll free 11321

ITALIA 800-SAMSUNG (800.7267864) SERBIA 0113216899
CZECH 800 - SAMSUNG (800-726786) SLOVAKIA 0800 - SAMSUNG (0800-726 786)

Samsung Electronics Czech and Slovak, sr.o.V Parku 2343/24, 148 00 - Praha 4 LATVIA 8000-7267 ——
SLOVENIA 080 697 267 (brezplacna stevilka)

LITHUANIA 8-800-77777
DENMARK 70701970 SPAIN 0034902172678
EIRE 0818 717100 LUXEMBURG 26103710 SWEDEN 0771 726 7864 (0771-SAMSUNG)
ESTONIA 800-7267 MONTENEGRO | 020 405 888 SWITZERLAND | 0800 726 78 64 (0800-SAMSUNG)
FINLAND 030-6227 515 NETHERLANDS | 0900-SAMSUNG (0900-7267864) (€ 0,10/Min) TURKEY 4447711
FRANCE 014863 0000 NORWAY 815 56480 UK 0330 SAMSUNG (7267864)

- Ditis een product van klasse A. In een huiselijke omgeving kan
dit product radio-interferentie veroorzaken, waarbij de gebruiker
mogelijk passende maatregelen moet treffen.

- Meer informatie over het ecologisch engagement van Samsung
en productspecifieke voorschriften, bv. REACH, WEEE, batterijen,
vindt u op http://www.samsung.com/uk/aboutsamsung/
samsungelectronics/corporatecitizenship/data_cornerhtml

Ovo je proizvod razreda A. U unutrasnjem okruzenju ovaj proizvod
moze uzrokovati radijsku interferenciju koju c¢e korisnik morati
ukloniti poduzimanjem odgovarajucih mjera.

Informacije o Samsungovom zalaganju za zastitu okolisa i postivanje
regulatornih obaveza kojima podlijezu pojedini proizvodi, npr.
REACH, WEEE, baterije, pronadite na mreznom mjestu http://
www.samsung.com/uk/aboutsamsung/samsungelectronics/
corporatecitizenship/data_cornerhtml

| Eesti keel

Kiirjuhend

- Vdrv ja valimus voivad tootest olenevalt varieeruda, samuti voidakse
tehnilisi andmeid joudluse parandamise eesmargil eelneva

etteteatamiseta muuta.
Lisateabe saamiseks laadige kodulehelt alla kasutusjuhend.

Komponentide kontrollimine

(1) Kiirjuhend (2) Garantiikaart (Pole saadaval osades piirkondades)

(3) Normatiivne juhend (4) Toitejuhe (5) Patareid (Pole saadaval osades
piirkondades) (6) Kaugjuhtimine (7) D-SUB-kaabel

(8) Adapter RS232C(IN) (9) PESAKATE (10) Kruvi (M3L8, 1 tk) (M4L8, 4 tk)

Kui méni komponent on puudu, votke thendust edasimiijaga, kellelt
toote ostsite.
Komponendid véivad erinevates asukohtades erineda.

Juhtpaneel

@ Toote sissellilitamine.
Kui seade on sisse lilitatud ja vajutate nuppu [¢], kuvatakse
juhtmentd.
- Ekraanimentdst véljumiseks vajutage ja hoidke paneeliklahvi

vahemalt Ghe sekundi jooksul.

® Ulemisesse voi alumisesse meniitsse likumine. Saate reguleerida
ka suvandi vaartust.

@ Vasakusse voi paremasse mensse likumine.

O Kaugjuhtimissensor
Funktsiooni kasutamiseks suunake kaugjuhtimispult toote
esikuljel oleva anduri poole ja vajutage vastavat nuppu.

Allikaseadme iihendamine ja kasutamine

Vaadake eelmisel lehel olevaid kirjeldusi.

- Kui soovite kasutada koos uusi ja vanu mudeleid, votke esmalt
Uhendust toote edasimiitjaga, et kontrollida, kas mudelid
Ghilduvad.

Kasutage Uhendamiseks kaablit Cat 7 (*STP-tUupi).

*Shielded Twist Pair — varjestatud keerdpaarjuhe.

Uhenduse loomine rakendusega MDC

Lisateavet MDC programmi kasutamise kohta saate vaadata parast
programmi installimist jaotisest Spikker.
MDC programm on saadaval veebisaidil.

Torkeotsingu juhend

Lahendused

Kontrollige toote ja arvuti vahelise
kaabli Ghendust ja veenduge, et
Ghendus on kindel.

Probleemid

Ekraan IUlitub korduvalt
sisse ja valja.

Kontrollige, kas toode on kaabliga

Ekraanil kuvatakse teade | korralikult Ghendatud.

No Signal.

Kontrollige, kas tootega hendatud
seade on sisse lUlitatud.

- See on A-klassi toode. Koduses keskkonnas voib see toode
pohjustada raadiohdireid, mille korral voib kasutajal olla vaja
sobivaid meetmeid rakendada.

- Teabe saamiseks Samsungi keskkonnaga seotud panuse ja
tootepobhiste regulatiivsete kohustuste, nagu REACH, WEEE ja
akud, kohta kilastage aadressi http://www.samsung.com/uk/
aboutsamsung/samsungelectronics/corporatecitizenship/data_
cornerhtml

| Cestina

Prirucka pro rychlou instalaci

- Barva a vzhled se mohou lisit podle vyrobku. Specifikace mohou byt
zménény bez predchoziho upozornéni za Ucelem zlepseni vykonu
vyrobku.

- Dalsi podrobnosti naleznete v uzivatelské pfirucce, kterou si mizete
stdhnout z webu.

Kontrola pfislusenstvi

(1) Prirucka pro rychlou instalaci (2) Zaru¢nt list (V nékterych zemich
neni k dispozici) (3) Bezpecnostni pokyny a standardy (4) Napajeci siiira
(5) Baterie (V nékterych zemich nenf k dispozici) (6) Dalkovy ovlada¢

(7) Kabel D-SUB (8) Adaptér R5232C (IN) (9) KRYT KONEKTORU (10)
Sroub (M3L8, 1 ks) (M4L8, 4 ks)

V pfipadé chybéjiciho pfislusenstvi se obratte na prodejce.
Dodévané soucésti se mohou lisit podle oblasti.

Ovladaci panely

@ Zapnuti vyrobku.
Je-li vyrobek zapnuty a stisknete tlacitko (0], zobrazi se nabidka
ovladani.
- Chcete-li ukon¢it nabidku OSD, stisknéte a alespon jednu

sekundu podrzte kldvesu na ovlddacim panelu.

@ Piejdéte do horni nebo dolni nabidky. MlZete také nastavit
hodnotu moznosti.

@ Piejdéte do levé nebo pravé nabidky.

@ Senzor dalkového ovladant
Namifte délkovy ovladac na predni stranu monitoru a stisknutim
piislusného tlacitka provedete odpovidajici funkci.

Pfipojeni a pouzivani vstupnich zaftizeni

Podrobnosti naleznete v popisu na predchoz strance.

- Chcete-li pouzivat zarover staré a nové modely, nejprve se obratte
na prodejce, u kterého jste produkt zakoupili, abyste zjistili, zda jsou
tato zafizeni kompatibilni.

Pro pfipojeni pouzijte kabel Cat 7 (typ STP*).

*Stinéna kroucend dvojlinka.

Pfipojeni k aplikaci MDC

Podrobnosti o tom, jak pouzivat program MDC, naleznete v ndpovédé
po dokoncenf instalace programu.

Program MDC je dostupny na webu.

Priivodce odstrafiovanim potizi

Problémy Reseni

Zkontrolujte propojeni vyrobku a
pocitace kabelem a ujistéte se, Ze je
kabel fadné pripojen.

Obrazovka se stéle zapina
avypina.

Zkontrolujte, zda je vyrobek fadné

Na obrazovce se pfipojen kabelem.

zobrazuje zprava
Bez signalu.

Zkontrolujte, zda je pfipojené zafizeni
zapnuté.

- Jednad se o produkt tfidy A.V domdcim prostfedi miiZe tento
produkt zplisobovat vysokofrekvencni rusenti a v takovém piipadé
musi uzivatel podniknout odpovidajici opatrent.

Informace o zavazcich spole¢nosti Samsung vici Zivotnimu
prostiedf a regulacnich povinnostech vztahuijicich se na

produkt, napt. REACH, WEEE, baterie, naleznete na webu http://
www.samsung.com/uk/aboutsamsung/samsungelectronics/
corporatecitizenship/data_cornerhtml

| Suomi

Pika-asetusopas

- Tuotteiden vari ja ulkoasu saattavat vaihdella ja teknisia tietoja
voidaan laitteen toiminnan parantamiseksi muuttaa ilman
ennakkoilmoitusta.

- Saat lisatietoja lataamalla kdyttdoppaan sivustosta.

Osien tarkistaminen

Pika-asetusopas (2) Takuukortti (Ei saatavilla joillain alueilla)
Sdadosopas (4) Virtajohto (5) Paristot (Ei saatavilla joillain alueilla)
Kaukosaadin (7) D-SUB-kaapeli (8) RS232C(IN) -sovitin
SUOJAKANSI (10) Ruuvi (M3L8, 1 kpl) (M4L8, 4 kpl.)

a
€
@
@

Jos pakkauksesta puuttuu jokin osa, ota yhteyttd siihen jdlleenmyyjdan,
jolta ostit laitteen.
Osat voivat olla erilaisia eri alueilla.

Ohjauspaneeli

@ Kéynnistd laite.
Jos painat [¢]-painiketta, kun laitteeseen on kytketty virta,
hallintavalikko tulee nayttoon.
- Voit poistua kuvaruutuvalikosta painamalla ohjauspaneelin

nappdintd vahintdan yhden sekunnin ajan.

@ Siirry ylemman tai alemman tason valikkoon. Voit myés sdatad
asetuksen arvoa.

@ Siirry vasempaan tai oikeaan valikkoon.

O Kaukosaatimen anturi
Suuntaa kaukosaadin laitteen etuosassa olevaa tunnistinta
kohti ja suorita haluamasi toiminto painamalla sité vastaavaa
kaukosdatimen painiketta.

Lahdelaitteen kytkeminen ja kdytto

Lue edelliselld sivulla olevat kuvaukset.

- Jotta voisit kdyttda vanhoja ja uusia malleja yhdessg, ota ensin
yhteytta tuotteen jalleenmyyjaan tarkistaaksesi, ovatko mallit
yhteensopivia.

- Kéyté kytkenndssa Cat 7 (*STP) -kaapelia.

*Shielded Twist Pair (suojattu, kierretty parikaapeli).

Yhteyden muodostaminen MDC:hen

Lisatietoja MDC-ohjelman kéytostd saat Ohjeesta ohjelman
asentamisen jalkeen.
MDC-ohjelma on saatavilla sivustosta.

Vianmaaritysopas

Ongelmat Ratkaisut

Tarkista laitteen ja tietokoneen valisen
johdon kytkentd ja varmista, ettd johto
on kytketty tiukasti paikoilleen.

Nayttd menee itsestddn
padlle ja pois paalta.

Tarkista, onko laitteen johto kytketty
Ei signaalia nskyy oikein.
naytolla.

Tarkista, etta laitteeseen kytketyn toisen
laitteen virta on padlla.

- Tamé on luokan A tuote. Tama tuote saattaa aiheuttaa
radiohairioita asuinymparistoiss, jolloin kayttdjé saattaa joutua
tekemadan korjaavia toimia.

- Tietoja Samsungin ympaéristdsitoumuksista ja tuotekohtaisista
oikeudellisista velvoitteista, kuten REACH, WEEE ja akut, on
osoitteessa http://www.samsung.com/uk/aboutsamsung/
samsungelectronics/corporatecitizenship/data_corner.html

|Dansk
Hurtig opseaetningsvejledning

- Farven og udseendet kan - afhangigt af produktet - veere
anderledes, og specifikationerne kan endres uden forudgdende
varsel for at forbedre ydelsen.

- Download brugervejledningen fra hjemmesiden for yderligere
detaljer.

Kontrol med komponenterne

(1) Hurtig opseetningsvejledning (2) Garantikort (ikke til radighed visse
steder) (3) Lovgivningsmaessig vejledning (4) Stremkabel

(5) Batterier (ikke til radighed visse steder) (6) Fjernbetjening

(7) D-SUB-kabel (8) Adapter RS232C(IN) (9) DAKSELSTIK

(10) Skrue (M3L8, TEA) (M4L8, 4EA)

Kontakt forhandleren, hvor du kebte produktet, hvis der mangler
nogle komponenter.
Komponenter kan variere pa forskellige geografiske steder.

Kontrolpane

@ Teend for produktet.
Hvis du trykker p& knappen [@], ndr du teender for produktet,
vises kontrolmenuen.
- Huvis du vil lukke skaeermmenuen, skal du trykke pa paneltasten

og holde den nede i mindst ét sekund.

@ Gatil den gvre eller nedre menu. Du kan ogsé tilpasse veerdien
for en indstilling.

@ Gatil venstre eller hgjre menu.

O Fjernbetjeningssensor
Tryk pa en knap pa fiernbetjeningen, mens du peger mod
sensoren pa fronten af produktet, for at udfere den tilsvarende
funktion.

Tilslutning og brug af en kildeenhed

Der henvises til beskrivelserne pa forrige side.

- Hvis man vil bruge gamle og nye modeller sammen, skal kan
forst kontakte den forhandler, hvor man kebte produktet, for at
kontrollere, om modellerne er kompatible.

- Foretag tilslutningen ved hjaelp af et Cat 7-kabel (*STP-typen).
*Afskaermet, parsnoet kabel.

Tilslutning til MDC

Du kan finde oplysninger om brugen af MDC-programmet i hjaelpen,
nar du har installeret programmet.
MDC-programmet findes pa webstedet.

Problemlgsningsvejledning

Problemer Lasninger

Kontroller kabelforbindelsen mellem
produktet og pc'en, og serg for, at
tilslutningen er sikker.

Skaermen bliver ved med
at teende og slukke.

Kontroller, at produktet er tilsluttet

No Signal vises pa korrekt med et kabel.

skaermen.

Kontroller, at den enhed, der er sluttet
til produktet, er teendt.

Dette er et produkt i klasse A. | et hjemligt milje kan dette produkt
muligvis forarsage radiointerferens, hvilket betyder, at brugeren
bliver nadt til at tage de forn@dne forholdsregler.

Du kan finde oplysninger om Samsungs miljemaessige forpligtelser
og produktspecifikke lovmaessige forpligtelser, f.eks. REACH,

WEEE, batterier, ved at besgge http://www.samsung.com/uk/
aboutsamsung/samsungelectronics/corporatecitizenship/data_
cornerhtml

| Frangais

Guide de configuration rapide

- La couleur et I'aspect du produit peuvent varier en fonction du
modele, et ses spécifications peuvent étre modifiées sans préavis
pour des raisons d'amélioration des performances.

- Téléchargez le manuel utilisateur du site Web pour obtenir plus de
détails.

Vérification des composants

(1) Guide de configuration rapide (2) Carte de garantie (Non disponible
dans certains pays) (3) Guide réglementaire (4) Cordon d'alimentation
(5) Batteries (Non disponible dans certains pays) (6) Télécommande

(7) Cable D-SUB (8) Adaptateur RS232C(IN) (9) COUVRE-PRISE

(10) Vis (M3L8, 1EA) (M4L8, 4EA)

S'imangue le moindre composant, contactez le revendeur auprés
duquel vous avez acheté le produit.
Les composants peuvent étre différents suivant la région.

Panneau de configuration

@ Met I'appareil sous tension.
Sivous appuyez sur le bouton [¢] alors que I'appareil est allumé,
le menu de commande s'affiche.
- Pour quitter le menu OSD, appuyez sur le bouton du panneau

et maintenez-le enfoncé pendant au moins une seconde.

@ Passez au menu supérieur ou au menu inférieur. Vous pouvez
aussi ajuster la valeur d'une option.

@ Passez au menu de gauche ou au menu de droite.

@ Capteur de la télécommande
Appuyez sur un bouton de la télécommande tout en pointant
cette derniére vers le capteur situé a l'avant du produit pour
exécuter la fonction correspondante.

Connexion et utilisation d'un périphérique source

Reportez-vous aux descriptions de la page précédente.

- Sivous souhaitez utiliser une combinaison de modeles anciens et
récents, contactez d'abord le vendeur auquel vous avez acheté le
produit pour vérifier si ces modéles sont compatibles.

- Utilisez le cable Cat 7(type *STP) pour la connexion.

*Cable blindé a paire torsadée.

Connexion a MDC

Pour obtenir des détails sur la maniere d'utiliser le programme MDC,
reportez-vous a I'Aide aprés avoir installé le programme.
Le programme MDC est disponible sur le site Web.

Guide de dépannage

Problemes Solutions

Vérifiez que le cable est connecté
correctement entre |'appareil et
l'ordinateur.

L'écran s'allume et s'éteint
continuellement.

Vérifiez que I'appareil est connecté

Aucun signal saffiche s | correctement a l'aide d'un cable.

I'écran.

Assurez-vous que le périphérique
connecté a |'appareil est sous tension.

- Ce produit est de classe A. Dans un environnement domestique,
ce produit peut provoquer des interférences radio, auquel cas
I'utilisateur sera amené a prendre des mesures appropriées.

- Pour toute information sur les engagements de Samsung en
faveur de la protection de l'environnement et sur les obligations
réglementaires adoptées, comme le réglement REACH, la directive
WEEE, les batteries, visitez la page http://www.samsung.com/uk/
aboutsamsung/samsungelectronics/corporatecitizenship/data_
cornerhtml



| Deutsch
Kurzanleitung zur Konfiguration

- Farbe und Aussehen des Geréts sind gerateabhdngig, und
jederzeitige Anderungen der technischen Daten des Gerdts zum
Zweck der Leistungssteigerung sind vorbehalten.

- Weitere Informationen finden Sie im Benutzerhandbuch, das Sie
von der Website herunterladen kénnen.

Uberpriifen des Lieferumfangs

(1) Kurzanleitung zur Konfiguration (2) Garantiekarte (nicht tberall
verflgbar) (3) Erklarungen zur Einhaltung gesetzlicher Vorschriften

(4) Netzkabel (5) Batterien (nicht Gberall verfigbar) (6) Fernbedienung
(7) D-SUB-Kabel (8) RS232C(IN)-Adapter (9) Buchsenabdeckung

(10) Schraube (M3L8, 1 Stiick) (M4L8, 4 Stlck)

Wenn Komponenten fehlen, wenden Sie sich an den Anbieter, bei
dem Sie das Gerat gekauft haben.
Der Inhalt der Lieferkiste kann sich je nach Standort unterscheiden.

Systemsteuerung

@ CEinschalten des Geréts.
Wenn Sie die Taste [¢] driicken, wahrend das Gerdt eingeschaltet
ist, wird das Steuerungsment gedffnet.
- Driicken Sie zum Schlieen des OSD-Mens die

Steuerungstaste mindestens 1 Sekunde.

@ Geht zum oberen oder unteren Mend. Sie kdnnen damit auch
den Wert einer Option éndern.

@ Geht zum linken oder rechten Men(.

O Fernbedienungssensor
Driicken Sie auf eine Taste auf der Fernbedienung, wéhrend
Sie auf den Sensor an der Vorderseite des Gerats zielen, um die
entsprechende Funktion auszufthren.

AnschlieBen und Verwenden eines externen Gerits

Bertcksichtigen Sie die Beschreibungen auf der vorherigen Seite.

- Fur die gemeinsame Verwendung von alten und neuen Modellen
kontaktieren Sie bitte zuerst den Handler, bei dem Sie die Produkte
gekauft haben, um deren Kompatibilitat zu prifen.

- Verwenden Sie ein Cat 7-Kabel (STP*-Typ) fur die Verbindung.

* Abgeschirmtes verdrilltes Kabel (Shielded Twisted Pair).

Verbinden mit MDC

Informationen zur Verwendung des Programms MDC finden Sie nach
der Installation in der Hilfe.
Das Programm MDC ist auf der Website erhéltlich.

Handbuch zur Fehlerbehebung

| ENAnvika

08nyoG ypRyopng eyKataotacng

- To xpwua Kal n epeavion evoéxetal va Slagépouv avéloya
LLE TO TIPOIOV Kall Ol TPOSIAYPAPES UTIOKEIVTAL OE aANayr XwPIg
npoeldomnoinon yla Adyoug BeAtiwong Tg anddoonc.

- Mpaypatomolote Arjyn Tou eyxelpidiou Xprong ano tnv tonobesia
web yla TepIooOTEPEG AETTTOEPELEC.

'‘EAEYX0G TWV PEPWV

(1) O8nyd¢ ypriyopng eykatdotaong (2) Kapta eyyonong (Aev
SlatiBetal o€ oplopéveg mePLOXEQ) (3) OdNyoC Kavoviopwy (4) KaAwdio
pevpaTog (5) Mmatapiec (Aev Slatibetal oe oplopéveg TEPLOXEQ) (6)
Tnhexelplotipto (7) Kahwsdio D-SUB (8) Mpooappoyéag RS232C(IN) (9)
KAAYMMA YTOAOXHX (10) Bideg (M3L8, 1 tepaxia) (M4L8, 4 tepayia)

EmkovwvnoTe pe To KaTdoTnpa amod O1ou ayopacate TO TTPOIdV Qv
Aelmmouv kamola pépn.
Ta pépn evoeéxetal va Slapépouv o€ SIAPOPETIKES TIEPIOKEG.

Mivakag eAéyxov

@ Evepyoroinon NG CUoKEUNC,
Edv matroete T koupni [©] pe evepyomoinuévn Tn CUCKEUN,
£UQAVICETAL TO HEVOU OTOIXEIWV ENEYXOU.
- Na ¢€odo amo 1o pevou OSD, MATAOTE MAPATETANEVA TO

KOUMTT( ETMAOYNAG Y1 TOUAAXIOTOV éva OEUTEPONETTTO.

O MetaBaon 010 QVWTEPO 1 TO KATWTEPO pevoU. Eriong, uropeite
Va TIPOCAPUOCETE TNV TIHH UAG ETMAOYAG.

©® MetéBaon 010 aploTePS A 1o Se&i pevou.

O Arnopakpuopévog alobntripag
MatroTe éva KOLUTT OTO TNAEXEIPIOTIAPLO TTPOG TNV KaTELOLVON
TOU aloBNTAPA OTO PMPOOTIVO LEPOC TOU TTPOTOVTOG Yia va
EKTENEOETE TNV avTioTolXN AetToupyia.

T0vdeon Kal Xpion Hiag CUCKEVNRG TINYNG

AVATPECTE OTIC TTEPLYPAYPEC TIou Ba Bpeite oTnV mponyoUupevn oehida.
- [a va xpnolpomolroete maAaldTePa Kal véa povtéha padi,
EMKOWVWVAOTE TPWTA HE TOV QVTIMTPOOWTO arnd Tov Omoio
QYOPAOTNKE TO TIPOIOV, Yia va ENEYEEL €V elval oupBatd.

la T ouvdean, xpnotpomolroTte kahwdlo katnyopiag 7 (Cat 7) (*romou STP).
*YuveoTpappévo Celyog KaAwdiwv.

Yoyvdeon oto MDC

M0 AETTTOPEPEIEG OXETIKA HE TN XPron Tou mpoypdupatoc MDC,
avatpé€te 0T BorBeia YETA TV yKATACTACN TOU TTPOYPAUHATOG,
To mpoypaupa MDC eival Siabéoipo otnv tornobecia web.

0OdNnyo¢ AVTIHETWMIONG TPOBANHATWV

Problem Lésungen

MpoPAruata AUGEIC

Der Bildschirm wird
standig ein- und
ausgeschaltet.

Uberpriifen Sie die Kabelverbindung
zwischen dem Gerdt und dem PC.

H 0Bdvn eakohouBel
Va EVEPYOTIOLETAL KL VA
QTTEVEQYOTIOLE(TAL.

EAéyEte T ovvoeon kahwdiou petady
TOU TTPOIOVTOC KAl TOU UTTOAOYIOTH KAl
BeBaiwbeite 6T n 0VVEEDN €lval aoPAAAC,

Uberpriifen Sie, ob das Gerat korrekt
Kein Signal wird auf dem | Uber ein Kabel angeschlossen ist.

Bildschirm angezeigt. Uberpriifen Sie, ob das angeschlossene

Gerédt eingeschaltet ist.

BeBatwbeite &1 T0 MPoidv €xel ouvOEDE(

EpgaviCetal To privupa OWOTA HE KAAWSI0.

Xwpic orijpa oty 066vN. | BefaiwBeite T n ouokeur Tou éxel

ouvOebel aTO TPOIOV Elval EvepyoToINUEVN.

| Magyar
Gyors telepitési utmutato

- Atermék szine és kialakitasa a tipustdl figgéen eltérhet, és a termék
mUszaki jellemzdi a teljesitmény javitasa céljabol elézetes értesités
nélkul megvaltozhatnak.

- Tovabbi informacioért toltse le a felhasznaldi kézikonyvet a
weboldalrol.

Az alkatrészek meglétének ellenérzése

(1) Gyors telepitési utmutatd (2) Garanciakartya (Nem mindenhol érhet
el) (3) Szabalyozé Utmutatd (4) Tapkébel (5) Elemek (Nem mindenhol
érhetd el) (6) Taviranyito (7) D-SUB kabel (8) RS232C(IN) adapter

(9) CSATLAKOZOBURKOLAT (10) Csavar (M3L8, 1 db) (M4L8, 4 db)

Ha barmelyik alkatrész hidnyzik, forduljon a forgalmazéhoz.
Az alkatrészek térségenként eltérhetnek.

Vezérlopanel

@ Kapcsolja be a késziiléket.
Ha megnyomja a [¢] gombot a késziilék bekapcsolt dllapotaban,
akkor megjelenik a vezérlé menu.
- Aképernyd menubdl vald kilépéshez nyomja meg és tartsa

lenyomva a panel gombot legaldbb egy mésodpercig.

@ Lépjen a fels6 vagy az alsé mentire. Modosithatja az egyes
opciok értékét is.

@ Lépjen ajobb vagy a bal oldali mentire.

O Atavirényito érzékeldje
Nyomjon meg egy gombot a taviranyiton, mikdzben a
készUlék elélapjan levd érzékel6re mutat, a megfelel funkcio
elvégzéséhez.

Forraseszkoz csatlakoztatasa és hasznalata

Lésd a lefrésokat az el6z6 oldalon.

- Ha régi és Uj modelleket szeretne egytt hasznalni, a kompatibilitast
illetéen el6bb lépjen kapcsolatba azzal a forgalmazéval, akinél a
terméket vésdrolta.

- A csatlakoztatashoz Cat 7(*STP tipusu) kabelt hasznéljon.

*Arnyékolt sodrott kabel.

Csatlakoztatas MDC-hez

Az MDC program hasznalatdnak részleteit a Siigdban taldlja, a
program telepitését kdvetden.
Az MDC program a honlapon érheté el.

Hibaelharitasi utmutatoé

Problémak Megoldésok

Ellendrizze a késziilék és a szamitogép
kozotti kabeles kapcsolatot, és
gy6z6djon meg arrél, hogy a
csatlakoztatas stabil.

A képernyé felvaltva be-
és kikapcsol.

Gy6z6djon meg arrdl, hogy a készilék
megfeleléen van csatlakoztatva a
Aképernyén a Nincs jel | kapellel.

Uzenet lathato.

Ellenérizze, hogy be van-e kapcsolva a
kijelz6hoz csatlakoztatott eszkdz.

| Italiano

Guida di installazione rapida

- Il colore e I'aspetto possono variare a seconda del prodotto, inoltre
le specifiche sono soggette a modifica senza preavviso allo scopo di
migliorare le prestazioni del prodotto.

- Per ulteriori dettagli, & possibile scaricare il manuale utente dal sito
Web.

Verifica dei componenti

(1) Guida di installazione rapida (2) Garanzia (Non disponibile in alcuni
paesi) (3) Guida alle normative vigenti (4) Cavo di alimentazione

(5) Batterie (Non disponibile in alcuni paesi) (6) Telecomando

(7) Cavo D-SUB (8) Adattatore R5232C (IN) (9) CONNETTORE
PROTETTIVO (10) Viti (M3L8, x1) (M4L8, x4)

Se alcuni componenti risultassero mancanti, rivolgersi al punto
vendita presso il quale € stato acquistato il prodotto.
| componenti possono variare in base alla localita.

Pannello di controllo

@ Consente di accendere il prodotto.

Se si preme il tasto [¢] mentre il prodotto e acceso, verra

visualizzato il menu di controllo.

- Per uscire dal menu OSD, tenere premuto il tasto del pannello
per almeno un secondo.

Consente di spostarsi al menu superiore o inferiore nonché di

regolare il valore di un'opzione.

Consente di spostarsi al menu di sinistra o destra.

Sensore remoto

Per eseguire una funzione, premere il pulsante corrispondente

sul telecomando puntando quest'ultimo in direzione del sensore

sulla parte frontale del prodotto.

]

(1]

Connessione e uso di un dispositivo sorgente

Fare riferimento alle descrizioni riportate alla pagina precedente.

- Per utilizzare contemporaneamente i modelli vecchi e nuovi,
contattare innanzitutto il rivenditore da cui é stato acquistato il
prodotto per verificarne la compatibilita.

- Utilizzare il cavo Cat 7 (tipo *STP) per la connessione.
*Shielded Twist Pair, doppino ritorto schermato.

Collegamento a MDC

Per i dettagli su come utilizzare il programma MDC, consultare la
guida dopo aver installato il programma.
Il programma MDC e disponibile sul sito Web.

Guida alla risoluzione dei problemi

Problemi Soluzioni

Controllare la connessione del cavo
tra il prodotto e il PC e verificare che il
collegamento sia sicuro.

Lo schermo si accende e
si spegne.

Verificare che il prodotto sia collegato

Sullo schermo viene correttamente mediante cavo.

visualizzato Nessun
segnale.

Verificare che il dispositivo collegato al
prodotto sia acceso.

Dies ist ein Produkt der Klasse A. In einer hauslichen Umgebung
kann dieses Produkt Funkstérungen verursachen. In solchen Fallen
obliegt es dem Nutzer, angemessene MalBnahmen zu ergreifen.
Far Informationen zum Umweltengagement und
produktspezifischen regulatorischen Verpflichtungen von Samsung,
z.B. REACH, WEEE, Batterien, besuchen Sie http://www.samsung.
com/uk/aboutsamsung/samsungelectronics/corporatecitizenship/
data_corner.html

| Portugués

Manual de configuracao rapida

- A cor e o aspecto podem diferir consoante o produto e as
especificagdes estao sujeitas a alteragdes sem aviso prévio para
melhorar o desempenho.

- Transfira o manual do utilizador do website para obter mais
informagoes.

Verificacao dos componentes

(1) Manual de configuragdo rapida (2) Cartao de garantia (ndo
disponivel nalguns locais) (3) Guia de regulamentacao

(4) Cabo de alimentacao (5) Pilhas (ndo disponiveis nalguns locais)

6) Telecomando (7) Cabo D-SUB (8) Adaptador RS232C(IN)

9) TAMPA DOS CONETORES (10) Parafuso (M3L8, 1 unid.) (M4L8, 4 unid.)

Contacte o vendedor onde adquiriu o produto caso haja
componentes em falta.
Os componentes podem variar em locais diferentes.

Controlo do Painel

@ Paraligar o produto.
Se premir o botdo [¢] quando o produto estd ligado, 0 menu de
controlo serd apresentado.
- Para sair do menu OSD, prima e mantenha premida a tecla do
painel durante, pelo menos, um segundo.
@ Para deslocar para o menu superior ou inferior. Pode também
ajustar o valor de uma opgéao.
Para deslocar para o menu esquerdo ou direito.
Sensor do telecomando
Prima um botéo do telecomando apontando para o sensor
localizado na parte frontal do produto para executar a fungao
correspondente.

(=1}

Ligar e utilizar um dispositivo de entrada

Consulte as descri¢des na pagina anterior.
Se quiser utilizar modelos novos juntamente com modelos velhos,
contacte primeiro o revendedor que Ihe vendeu o produto para
verificar se estes sao compativeis.
- Utilize um cabo Cat 7 (*tipo STP) para a ligagao.

*Par trancado blindado.

Ligar ao MDC

Para obter detalhes sobre como usar o programa MDC, consulte a
Ajuda depois de instalar o programa.
O programa MDC esta disponivel no site.

AUTO TO TTPOIGV EUTIMTEL OTNV KATNYOPIa TPOIOVTWY KAGONG A.

Y€ OIKIOKEG OUVONKEG QUTO TO TTPOTOV EVOEXETAL VA TIDOKOANEDEL
adS10TIAPEUBONEC, KAl OE QUTHV TNV TIEPIMTWON 0 XPHoTNG
evOéxeTal va xpelaoTel va MNaBel mpdoBeta pétpa.

la MANPOQOP(EG OXETIKA HE TIG TTEPIBAMOVTIKEG SEOHEVCEIG TNG
Samsung Kal TIG KAVOVIOTIKEG UTTOXPEWTELG TTOU ApOPOUV TO TIPOTOV,
m.x. REACH, WEEE, umatapleg, emoke@Beite tn Sievbuvon http://
www.samsung.com/uk/aboutsamsung/samsungelectronics/
corporatecitizenship/data_cornerhtml

|Roména

Ghid de configurare rapida

- Culoarea si aspectul pot fi diferite in functie de produs, iar
specificatiile se pot schimba fara notificare prealabild, pentru a
imbunatati performanta.

- Descarcati manualul de utilizare de pe site-ul web pentru mai multe
detalii.

Verificarea componentelor

(1) Ghid de configurare rapida (2) Certificat de garantie (Nu este
disponibil in unele tari) (3) Ghid de reglementare (4) Cablu de
alimentare (5) Baterii (Nu este disponibil in unele téri) (6) Telecomanda
(7) Cablu D-SUB (8) Adaptor RS232C(IN) (9) PROTECTIE JACK

(10) Suruburi (M3L8, 1 buc.) (M4L8, 4 buc.)

In cazul in care lipsesc componente, contactati furnizorul de la care afi
achizitionat produsul.
Componentele pot diferi in locatii diferite.

Panou de control

@ Porniti produsul.
Daca apasati butonul [¢] cand produsul este pornit, va fi afisat
meniul de control.
- Pentru a iesi din meniul OSD, apdsati si tineti apdsatd tasta
panoului timp de cel putin o secunda.
@ Deplasati-va la meniul superior sau inferior. De asemenea, puteti
ajusta valoarea unei optiuni.
Deplasati-va la meniul din stdnga sau din dreapta.
Senzor de telecomanda
Apdsati un buton de pe telecomanda indreptand-o
catre senzorul din fata produsului pentru a utiliza functia
corespunzatoare.

(=1}

Conectarea si utilizarea unui dispozitiv sursa

Consultati descrierile de la pagina anterioara.
Pentru a utiliza In paralel modele noi si modele vechi, contactati
mai intai distribuitorul de la care s-a achizitionat produsul, pentru a
verifica daca sunt compatibile.
- Utilizati un cablu Cat 7(*tip STP) pentru conexiune.

*Cablu izolat cu perechi torsadate.

Conectarea la MDC

Pentru detalii privind utilizarea programului MDC, consultati Ajutor
dupé instalarea programului.
Programul MDC este disponibil pe site-ul web.

Ez egy A osztalyu készulék. Lakossagi kornyezetben a készilék
radidinterferencidt okozhat, ez esetben sziikség lehet a felhasznalé
altal tett megfeleld intézkedésekre.

A Samsung kornyezetvédelmi elkotelezettségeivel és
termékspecifikus szabalyozasi kovetelményekkel kapcsolatos
informaciokért, példaul REACH, WEEE és elemek, ldtogasson el a
http://www.samsung.com/uk/aboutsamsung/samsungelectronics/
corporatecitizenship/data_corner.html weboldalra.

| Srpski
Vodi¢ za brzo postavljanje

- Bojaiizgled mogu da se razlikuju u zavisnosti od proizvoda, a
specifikacije podlezu promenama bez prethodnog obavestenja,
radi poboljsanja performansi.

- Dodatne informacije nalaze se u korisni¢ckom priru¢niku koji mozete
da preuzmete sa veb-sajta.

Provera komponenti

(1) Vodic za brzo postavljanje (2) Garancijska kartica (Nije dostupno na
nekim lokacijama) (3) Vodic kroz propise (4) Kabl za napajanje

(5) Baterije (Nije dostupno na nekim lokacijama) (6) Daljinski upravlja¢
(7) D-SUB kabl (8) RS232C (IN) adapter (9) POKLOPAC ZA PRIKLJUCAK
(10) Sraf (M3L8, 1 kom.) (M4L8, 4 kom.)

Ako neka komponenta nedostaje, obratite se prodavcu kod koga ste
kupili ovaj proizvod.
Komponente mogu da se razlikuju u zavisnosti od lokacije.

Kontrolna tabla

@ Ukljucite proizvod.

Ako pritisnete taster [¢] dok je proizvod ukljucen, bi¢e prikazan

kontrolni meni.

- Da biste izasli iz menija na ekranu, pritisnite i drzite taster
panela najmanje jednu sekundu.

@ Pomerite se u gornji ili donji meni. Takode mozete da podesite

vrednost opcije.

© Pomerite se u leviili desni meni.

@ Senzor daljinskog upravljaca

Pritisnite dugme na daljinskom upravljacu tako $to cete ga
usmeriti prema senzoru na prednjoj strani proizvoda da biste
izveli odgovarajucu funkciju.

Povezivanje i koriS¢enje izvornog uredaja

Pogledajte opise na prethodnoj stranici.

- Ako Zelite da zajedno koristite stare i nove modele, prvo se obratite
prodavcu od koga je proizvod kupljen, da biste proverili da li su
proizvodi kompatibilni.

- Koristite Cat 7(*STP tip) kabl za vezu.

*Oklopljena upredena parica.

Povezivanje sa MDC-om

Za informacije o koris¢enju programa MDC pogledajte Pomo¢ nakon
instaliranja programa.
Program MDC je dostupan na veb-sajtu.

Guia de resolucao de problemas Ghid de depanare Vodic za reSavanje problema
Problemas Solugoes Probleme Solutii Problemi Resenja
O ecré estd Verifique a ligagdo do cabo entre o . ) Verificati conectarea cablului dintre Proverite kabl kojim je uredaj povezan
, . s Ecranul se stinge si se o o . Ekran se neprestano N S -
continuamente a ligare a | produto e o PC, e certifique-se de que a ) . produs si PC si asigurati-vd cd este bine T sa racunarom i da li je kabl pravilno
: . X aprinde continuu. o ukljucuje i iskljucuje.
desligar. ligagéo estd bem efectuada. fixata. povezan.

Verifique se o produto esta ligado
A mensagem Sem sinal é | COrrectamente com um cabo.

exibida no ecra.

Verifique se o dispositivo ligado ao
produto estd ligado.

Verificati daca produsul este conectat

No Signal este afisat pe | Corect cuun cablu.

ecran.

Verificati daca dispozitivul conectat la
produs este pornit.

Proverite da li je kabl pravilno priklju¢en

Na ekranu ce se prikazati | U Uredaj.

poruka No Signal.

Proverite da li je uredaj koji je povezan
sa proizvodom ukljucen.

- Este é um produto de classe A. Num ambiente doméstico, este
produto podera provocar interferéncia radioelétrica. Caso tal
aconteca, o utilizador podera ter de tomar medidas adequadas.

- Para obter informagbes sobre os compromissos ambientais da
Samsung e as obrigages regulamentares especificas do produto,
por exemplo, REACH, WEEE e pilhas, visite http://www.samsung.
com/uk/aboutsamsung/samsungelectronics/corporatecitizenship/
data_cornerhtml

- Acesta este un produs de clasa A. Intr-un mediu domestic, acest
produs poate cauza interferente radio, caz in care poate fi necesar
ca utilizatorul sd ia masurile adecvate.

- Pentru informatii despre angajamentele Samsung privind mediul
si reglementdrile specifice produsului, de exemplu, REACH, WEEE,
Baterii, vizitati http://www.samsung.com/uk/aboutsamsung/
samsungelectronics/corporatecitizenship/data_cornerhtml

- Ovo je proizvod klase A. U ku¢nom okruzenju ovaj proizvod moze
da stvori radio-smetnje u kom slucaju ¢e korisnik mozda morati da
preduzme odgovarajuce mere.

- Informacije o posvecenosti kompanije Samsung zastiti Zivotne
sredine i obavezi postovanja propisa koji se odnose na proizvode,
npr. REACH, WEEE, baterije, potrazite na adresi http://www.samsung.
com/uk/aboutsamsung/samsungelectronics/corporatecitizenship/
data_cornerhtml

Questo e un prodotto di classe A. Nell'ambito di un ambiente
domestico potrebbe generare interferenze radio, rendendo
necessario per 'utente adottare misure adeguate.

Per informazioni sugli impegni ambientali assunti da Samsung
e gli obblighi normativi specifici del prodotto, ad es. REACH,
WEEE, batterie, visitare la pagina http://www.samsung.com/uk/
aboutsamsung/samsungelectronics/corporatecitizenship/data_
cornerhtml

| Slovencéina

Prirucka rychlym nastavenim

- Farba a vzhlad sa mézu odlisovat v zavislosti od konkrétneho
produktu a technické parametre podliehaji zmendm bez
predchddzajiceho upozornenia v zdujme zvy$ovania vykonu.

- Z webovej lokality si prevezmite pouzivatelskd prirucku, v ktorej
najdete dalsie podrobnosti.

Kontrola komponentov

(1) Prirucka rychlym nastavenim (2) Zaru¢ny list (V niektorych lokalitdch
nie je k dispozicii) (3) Prirucka s uvedenim predpisov (4) Napdjacf kabel
(5) Batérie (V niektorych lokalitach nie je k dispozicii) (6) Dialkové
ovlddanie (7) Kdbel D-SUB (8) Adaptér R5232C (IN) (9) Kryt portov

(10) Skrutka (M3L8, 1 ks) (M4L8, 4 ks)

Ak chybaju niektoré komponenty, kontaktujte predajcu, u ktorého ste
produkt kapili.
Komponenty sa mozu na roznych miestach lisit.

Ovladaci panel

@ Zapne vyrobok.
Ak stlacite tlacidlo [¢] ked je vyrobok zapnuty, zobrazi sa ponuka
ovlddania.
- Ak chcete zatvorit ponuku na obrazovke, stlacte a podrzte

kldves na paneli aspor jednu sekundu.

@ Presun do hornej alebo dolnej ponuky. MéZete tieZ upravit
hodnotu volby.

@ Presun do lavej alebo pravej ponuky.

@ Snimac dialkového ovladdania
Namierenim dialkového ovlddania na snimac na prednej strane
vyrobku a stlatenim tlacidla vykonate zodpovedajticu funkciu.

Pripojenie a pouzivanie zdrojového zariadenia

Pozrite si opisy na predchadzajucej strane.

- Vpripade, ze chcete pouzivat stary i novy model spolo¢ne, najprv
sa obratte na predajcu, u ktorého ste vyrobok zakupili, aby ste zistili,
¢i su modely kompatibilné.

- Na pripojenie pouzite kabel Cat 7 (typ STP¥).

*tienend krutend dvojlinka.

Pripojenie k systému MDC

Podrobnosti o pouzivani programu MDC néjdete v ¢asti Help
(Pomocnik) po nainstalovani programu.
Program MDC je k dispozicii na webovej lokalite.

Sprievodca rieSenim problémov

Problémy Riesenia

Skontrolujte kablové pripojenie medzi
produktom a pocitacom a zabezpecte,
aby pripojenie bolo bezpecné.

Obrazovka sa neustale
zapina a vypina.

Skontrolujte, ¢i je produkt spravne
Ziadny signal sa pripojeny pomocou kabla.

zobrazuje na obrazovke.

Skontrolujte, ¢i je zariadenie pripojené k
produktu zapnuté.

- Toto je produkt triedy A.V doméacom prostredi méze tento produkt
sposobovat radiové rusenie, pricom v takom pripade méze byt zo
strany pouzivatela nutné prijat vhodné opatrenia.

- Informécie o environmentalnych zavazkoch spolo¢nosti Samsung
a regulacnych povinnostiach tykajucich sa konkrétnych produktov,
napriklad predpisov REACH, WEEE alebo batérii, ndjdete na lokalite
http://www.samsung.com/uk/aboutsamsung/samsungelectronics/
corporatecitizenship/data_cornerhtml

| Latviesu

Atras uzstadisanas pamaciba

- Krasa un izskats var atskirties atkariba no izstradajuma. Lai uzlabotu
izstradajuma veiktspéju, ta specifikacijas var tikt mainitas bez
iepriekséja bridinajuma.

- LaiiegUtu papildinformaciju, lejupieladéjiet lietosanas rokasgramatu
no timek|a vietnes.

Sastavdalu parbaude

(1) Atras uzstadisanas pamaciba (2) Garantijas karte (nav pieejams
dazas atrasanas vietas) (3) Normativa dokumentacija (4) Stravas vads (5)
Baterijas (nav pieejams dazas atradanas vietas) (6) Talvadibas pults (7)
D-SUB kabelis (8) RS232C(IN) adapteris (9) PARSEGA LIGZDA

(10) Skraves (M3L8, 1 gab.) (M4L8, 4 gab.)

Ja kada no izstradajuma sastavdalam trakst, sazinieties ar ta pardevéju.
Dazadas atrasanas vietas sastavdalas var atskirties.

Vadibas panelis

© leslédziet izstradajumu.
Nospiezot pogu [¢], kad izstradajums ir ieslégts, tiks paradita
vadibas izvélne.
- Lai izietu no OSD izvélnes, nospiediet un vismaz vienu sekundi

turiet nospiestu panela taustinu.

@ Parvietojieties uz augiéjo vai apakigjo izvelni. Varat pielagot art
opcijas vertibu.

@ Parvietojieties uz labaja vai kreisaja pusé eso3o izvélni.

O Talvadibas pults sensors
Lai veiktu atbilstoso funkciju, nospiediet talvadibas pults pogu,
paveérsot pulti izstradajuma priek$pusé esosa sensora virziena.

Avota ierices pievienoSana un izmantosana

Skatiet aprakstus iepriekséja lappusé.

- Ja vélaties vienlaikus izmantot vecos un jaunos modelus, vispirms
sazinieties ar izplatitaju, no kura iegadajaties izstradajumu, lai
uzzinatu, vai modeli ir saderigi.

Savienojuma izveidei izmantojiet Cat 7 (*STP tipa) kabeli.
*Ekranéts vitais paris.

Savienojuma izveide ar MDC

Plasaku informaciju par programmas MDC lietosanu skatiet sadala
Palidziba péc programmas instalésanas.
Programma MDC ir pieejama timek|a vietné.

Problému novérsanas rokasgramata

Problémas Risingjumi

Parbaudiet kabela savienojumu
starp izstradajumu un datoru un
parliecinieties, ka tas ir rapigi pievienots.

Ekrans nepartraukti
ieslédzas un izslédzas.

Parbaudiet, vai izstradajumam pareizi
Ekrana tiek paradits pievienots kabelis.

pazinojums No Signal.

Parbaudiet, vai izstradajumam
pievienota ierice ir ieslégta.

- Sisir A klases izstradajums. Majas apstak|os $is izstradajums var
izraisit radiosakaru traucéjumus, tada gadijuma lietotajam var bat
nepiecieSsams veikt atbilstosas darbibas.

- Papildinformaciju par Samsung vides aizsardzibas pasakumiem
un izstradajumam raksturigajiem normativajiem pienakumiem,
pieméram, REACH, WEEE, akumulatoriem, apmekIéjiet vietni http://
www.samsung.com/uk/aboutsamsung/samsungelectronics/
corporatecitizenship/data_corner.html

| Slovens¢ina

Navodila za hitro namestitev

- Barva in videz se lahko razlikujeta glede na izdelek, specifikacije
pa se lahko spremenijo brez predhodnega obvestila znamenom
izboljsave delovanja.

- Zanadaljnje informacije s spletnega mesta prenesite uporabniski

prirocnik.
Pregled komponent

(1) Navodila za hitro namestitev (2) Garancijska kartica (ni na voljo
povsod) (3) Pravna navodila (4) Napajalni kabel (5) Baterije (ni na voljo
povsod) (6) Daljinski upravljalnik (7) Kabel D-SUB (8) Adapter RS232C
(IN) (9) POKROV ZA VTICNICO (10) Vijak (M3L8, TEA) (M4L8, 4EA)

Ce katere koli komponente manjkajo, se obrnite na ponudnika, pri
katerem ste izdelek kupili.
Komponente se lahko razlikujejo glede na lokacijo.

Nadzorna plosca

© Vklopiizdelek.
Ce pritisnete gumb [¢], ko se izdelek vklopi, se bo prikazal
nadzorni meni.
- Zaizhod iz menija na zaslonu pritisnite in drZite tipko na plosci

vsaj eno sekundo.

® Odpre nadrejeni ali podrejeni meni. Prilagodite lahko tudi
vrednost moznosti.

® Odpre levi ali desni meni.

O Daljinski senzor
Usmerite daljinski upravljalnik v tipalo na spredniji strani izdelka
in pritisnite gumb, da izvedete ustrezno funkcijo.

Priklop in uporaba vhodne naprave

Oglejte si opise na prejsnji strani.

- Ce zelite uporabljati stare in nove modele skupaj, se najprej obrnite
na prodajalca, kjer ste izdelek kupili, da preverite, ali so modeli
zdruzljivi.

Za povezavo uporabite kabel Cat 7 (vrsta kabla *STP).

*Oklopljen sukan dvovod.

Povezovanje z MDC

Za podrobna navodila o uporabi programa MDC si po namestitvi
programa oglejte razdelek Pomoc.
Program MDC je na voljo na spletnem mestu.

Navodila za odpravljanje tezav

Tezave Resitve

Preverite povezavo kabla med izdelkom
in racunalnikom ter zagotovite varno
povezavo.

Zaslon se nenehno
vklaplja in izklaplja.

Preverite, ali je izdelek pravilno povezan

Na zaslonu se prikaze s kablom.

sporocilo No Signal.

Preverite, ali je naprava, ki je povezana z
izdelkom, vklopljena.

- To je izdelek razreda A.V domacem okolju lahko ta izdelek
povzroca radijske motnje. V tem primeru bo uporabnik morda
moral ustrezno ukrepati.

Za ve¢ informacij o okoljskih zavezah podjetja Samsung in
regulativnih obveznostih za dolocen izdelek, kot so denimo REACH,
WEEE in baterije, obiscite stran http://www.samsung.com/uk/
aboutsamsung/samsungelectronics/corporatecitizenship/data_
cornerhtml

| Lietuviy kalba
Greitos sagrankos vadovas

- Atsizvelgiant j gaminj, spalva ir iSvaizda gali skirtis, siekiant pagerinti
gaminio veikimo efektyvuma specifikacijos gali bati kei¢ciamos be
isankstinio jspé&jimo.

- Jei reikia daugiau informacijos, i$ svetainés atsisiyskite naudotojo
vadova.

Sudedamuyjy daliy tikrinimas

(1) Greitos sarankos vadovas (2) Garantijos kortelé (Neprieinama kai
kuriose vietovése) (3) Nustatymy vadovas (4) Maitinimo laidas

(5) Baterijos (Neprieinama kai kuriose vietovése) (6) Nuotolinio valdymo
pultas (7) D-SUB laidas (8) RS232C(IN) adapteris (9) LIZDO DANGTELIS
(10) Varztas (M3L8, TEA) (M4L8, 4EA)

Jeigu traksta sudedamujy daliy, kreipkités j pardavéja, is kurio jsigijote
$§j gaminj.
Sudedamosios dalys skirtinguose regionuose gali bati skirtingos.

Valdymo skydelis

@ Gaminys jjungiamas.
Jei paspausite mygtuka (@], kai gaminys jjungtas, bus rodomas
valdymo meniu.
- Jeinorite i3eiti i$ ekrano rodiniy meniu, laikykite nuspaude

valdymo klavisa bent vieng sekunde.

@ Pereinama prie apatinio ar virsutinio meniu. Be to, galite
sureguliuoti parinkties verte.

@ Pereinama prie kairiojo ar desiniojo meniu.

O Nuotolinis jutiklis
Nukreipe j gaminio priekyje esantj jutiklj, paspauskite nuotolinio
valdymo pulto mygtuka, kad atliktuméte atitinkama funkcija.

Saltinio jrenginio prijungimas ir naudojimas

Zr. ankstesniame puslapyje pateikiamus aprasymus.

- Norédami kartu naudoti senus ir naujus modelius, pirmiausia
susisiekite su prekybos atstovu, i$ kurio jsigijote gaminj, ir
i$siaiskinkite, ar jie yra suderinami.

- Jungciai naudokite,Cat 7" (*STP tipo) laida.

*|zoliuotas, pintas, dviejy giju.

Prisijungimas prie MDC

|diege programa, issamesnés informacijos apie MDC programos
naudojima rasite zinyne.
MDC programa rasite svetainéje.

Gedimy nustatymo ir Salinimo instrukcija

Problemos Sprendimai

Patikrinkite laida, kuriuo gaminys
prijungtas prie kompiuterio, ir
jsitikinkite, kad jis gerai pritvirtintas.

Ekranas vis jsijungia ir
issijungia.

Patikrinkite, ar gaminys tinkamai

Ekrane parodoma prijungtas laidu.

No Signal. Patikrinkite, ar jjungtas jrenginio, kuris

prijungtas prie gaminio, maitinimas.

- Taiyra A klasés gaminys. Buitinéje aplinkoje $is gaminys gali sukelti
radijo dazniy trukdzius, todél naudotojui gali tekti imtis atitinkamy
priemoniy.

- Daugiau informacijos apie,Samsung"” aplinkos apsaugos
jsipareigojimus ir gaminio specifikacijy reikalavimus, pvz, REACH,
WEEE, baterijas, rasite apsilanke adresu http://www.samsung.com/
uk/aboutsamsung/samsungelectronics/corporatecitizenship/data_
cornerhtml

| Espaiiol

Guia de configuracion rapida

- El colory el aspecto pueden variar segun el producto; las
especificaciones estan sujetas a cambios sin previo aviso para
mejorar el rendimiento del producto.

Descargue el manual del usuario desde el sitio web si necesita mas
informacion.

Comprobacion de los componentes

(1) Gufa de configuracion rapida (2) Tarjeta de garantia (No disponible
en algunos lugares) (3) Gufa de regulaciones (4) Cable de alimentacion
(5) Pilas (No disponible en algunos lugares) (6) Mando a distancia

(7) Cable D-SUB (8) Adaptador RS232C (IN) (9) CUBRE CONECTOR

(10) Tornillo (M3L8, 1 c/u) (M4L8, 4 c/u)

Péngase en contacto con el distribuidor donde adquirié el producto
si falta alguno de los componentes.
Los componentes pueden variar segun las localidades.

Panel de control

@ Encender el producto.
Si pulsa el botén (@] mientras el producto esta encendido, se
mostrard el menu de control.
- Para salir del menud OSD, mantenga pulsada la tecla del panel

durante al menos un segundo.

@ Moverse al menu superior o inferior. También puede ajustar el
valor de una opcién.

©® Moverse al menu izquierdo o derecho.

O Sensor del mando a distancia
Pulse un botén del mando a distancia apuntando al sensor
ubicado en la parte delantera del producto para utilizar la
funcién correspondiente a dicho botén.

Conexion y uso de un dispositivo fuente

Consulte las descripciones en la pagina anterior.
Sidesea usar conjuntamente modelos antiguos y nuevos, péngase
en contacto con el distribuidor a quien compré el producto para
comprobar si son compatibles.
- Utilice un cable Cat 7 (tipo *STP) para la conexion.

*Par trenzado apantallado (del inglés Shielded Twist Pair).

Conexion a MDC

Para obtener informacién sobre cémo usar el programa MDC,
consulte la Ayuda tras instalar el programa.
El programa MDC esta disponible en el sitio web.

Solucion de problemas

Problemas Soluciones

Compruebe la conexion del cable entre
el producto y el PC, asegurese de que la
conexion sea firme.

La pantalla se enciende y
se apaga continuamente.

Compruebe que el producto esté

Sin sefal se muestra en | conectado correctamente con un cable.

la pantalla. Compruebe que el dispositivo

conectado al producto esté encendido.

- Este es un producto de clase A. En un entorno doméstico este
producto puede provocar interferencias de radio, en cuyo caso el
usuario deberd tomar las medidas adecuadas.

- Para obtener informacion sobre los compromisos medioambientales
y las obligaciones legales de alguin producto especifico de
Samsung, como por ejemplo REACH, WEEE o las pilas, visite http://
www.samsung.com/uk/aboutsamsung/samsungelectronics/
corporatecitizenship/data_corner.html

|Norsk

Hurtigoppsettveiledning

- Fargen og utseendet kan variere avhengig av produktet, og
spesifikasjonene kan endres uten forvarsel for a forbedre ytelsen.

- Last ned brukerhdndboken fra nettstedet hvis du gnsker flere
opplysninger.

Kontrollere komponentene

(1) Hurtigoppsettveiledning (2) Garantikort (Ikke tilgjengelig enkelte
steder) (3) Veiledning om lover og forskrifter (4) Stremledning

(5) Batterier (Ikke tilgjengelig enkelte steder) (6) Fjernkontroll

(7) D-SUB-kabel (8) RS232C(IN) adapter (9) DEKSEL (10) Skrue (M3L8,
1EA) (MALS, 4EA)

Kontakt leverandgren du kjgpte produktet av hvis det mangler noen
komponenter.
Komponenter kan variere pa forskjellige steder.

Kontrollpanel

@ Sla pa produktet.
Hvis du trykker pa [©] mens produktet er sltt pd, vises
kontrollmenyen.
- Nar du vil avslutte skiermmenyen, trykker du pa paneltasten

og holder den inne i minst ett sekund.

@ Gatil menyen over eller menyen under. Du kan 0gsé justere
verdien til et alternativ.

@ Gatil menyen til venstre eller menyen til hoyre.

O Fjemnkontrollsensor
Trykk pa en knapp pa fiernkontrollen som peker pa sensoren pa
forsiden av produktet, for & utfere den tilhgrende funksjonen.

Koble til og bruke en kildeenhet

Se beskrivelsene pa forrige side.

- For & bruke gamle og nye modeller sammen, ta forst kontakt
med forhandleren som solgte produktet for & sjekke om de er
kompatible.

- Bruk en Cat 7-kabel (*STP-type) for tilkoblingen.

*Shielded Twisted Pair (skjermet TP-kabel).

Koble til MDC

Du finner opplysninger om hvordan du bruker MDC-programmet i
hjelpen etter at du har installert programmet.
MDC-programmet er tilgjengelig pa nettstedet.

Feilsgkingsveiledning

Problemer Lasninger

Kontroller kabeltilkoblingen mellom
produktet og PC-en og kontroller at
forbindelsen er sikker.

Skjermen slar seg av og
pa.

Kontroller at produktet er koblet riktig

No Signal vises pa til med en kabel.

skjermen. Kontroller at enheten som er koblet til

produktet er slatt pa.

- Dette er et klasse A-produkt. | en privat husholdning kan dette
produktet fordrsake radiointerferens. | slike tilfeller ma brukeren
selv ta ngdvendige forholdsregler.

- Du finner informasjon om Samsungs miljgengasjement og
produktspesifikke juridiske forpliktelser, blant annet REACH, WEEE og
bruk av batterier, pa http://www.samsung.com/uk/aboutsamsung/
samsungelectronics/corporatecitizenship/data_cornerhtml

| Svenska

Snabbstartguide

- Fargen och utseendet kan variera beroende pé produkt.
Specifikationerna kan dndras utan foregdende meddelande for att
forbattra produktens prestanda.

- Ladda ned anvéndarhandboken fran webbplatsen om du vill ha
mer information.

Kontrollera delarna

(1) Snabbstartguide (2) Garantikort (Ej tillganglig pa alla platser)

(3) Foreskrifter (4) Stromkabel (5) Batterier (j tillgdnglig pa alla platser)
(6) Fjarrkontroll (7) D-SUB-kabel (8) RS232C(IN) Adapter (9) Uttagsskydd
(10) Skruvar (M3L8, 1 st) (M4L8, 4 st)

Kontrakta leverantéren dér du kdpte produkten om nagra delar
saknas.
Komponenterna kan variera pa olika platser.

Panelkontroll

@ 513 pa produkten.
Om du trycker pa knappen [¢] ndr produkten ar paslagen visas
kontrollmenyn.
- Du stéanger skarmmenyn genom att trycka och halla in

panelknappen under minst en sekund.

@ Gatill den 6vre eller ligre menyn. Du kan ocksé dndra vardet for
ett alternativ.

@ Gatill vanster eller hoger meny.

O Fjérrsensor
Tryck pa en knapp pa fjarrkontrollen och rikta den mot sensorn
pa produktens framsida nar du vill utféra motsvarande funktion.

Ansluta och anvanda en kéllenhet

Se beskrivningarna pé foregdende sida.

- Om du vill anvanda gamla och nya modeller samtidigt bor du forst
kontakta aterforsaljaren dar produkten képtes for att kontrollera om
de ar kompatibla.

- Anvand en Cat 7-kabel (*STP-typ) for anslutningen.

*Shielded Twist Pair (skarmad partvinnad kabel).

Ansluta till MDC

Information om hur du anvander programmet hittar du i hjélpen nar
du har installerat programmet.
MDC-programmet &r tillgangligt pd webbplatsen.

Felsokningsguide

Problem Losningar

Kontrollera kabelanslutningen mellan
produkten och datorn och se till att
anslutningen ar séker.

Skdrmen haller pa att slas
pé och av.

Kontrollera att produkten ar korrekt

Ingen signal visas pa ansluten med en kabel.

skarmen.

Kontrollera att enheten som &r ansluten
till produkten som &r paslagen.

- Detta dr en produkt av klass A. I hemmiljo kan produkten orsaka
radiostorningar. I s fall kan anvandaren behdva vidta nodvéandiga
atgarder.

- Mer information om Samsungs miljoadtaganden och
produktspecifika skyldigheter, t.ex. REACH, WEEE, batterier, finns pa
http://www.samsung.com/uk/aboutsamsung/samsungelectronics/
corporatecitizenship/data_corner.html

| Polski
Skrocona instrukcja konfiguracji

- Kolor i wyglad moga sie rézni¢ w zaleznosci od produktu. Jego
specyfikacja moze bez wczesniejszego powiadomienia ulec zmianie
majacej na celu poprawe jakosci pracy.

- Wiecej informacji mozna uzyskac, pobierajac instrukcje obstugi ze
strony internetowej.

Sprawdzanie zawartosci

(1) Skrécona instrukcja konfiguracji (2) Karta gwarancyjna (Dostepna w
zaleznosci od kraju) (3) Instrukcja montazu (4) Kabel zasilajacy

(5) Baterie (Dostepna w zaleznosci od kraju) (6) Pilot (7) Kabel D-SUB
(8) Adapter RS232C (IN) (9) Pokrywa gniazda (10) Sruba (M3L8, 1EA)
(MA4L8, 4EA)

Jezeli brakuje jakichkolwiek elementdw, skontaktuj sie ze sprzedawca produktu.
Zawarto$¢ opakowania moze sie rézni¢ w zaleznosci od miejsca zakupu.

Panel sterowania

@ Wiaczenie urzadzenia.
Naci$niecie przycisku [¢], gdy urzadzenie jest wiaczone
spowoduje wyswietlenie menu sterowania.
- Aby wyjs¢ z menu ekranowego, nalezy nacisna¢ przycisk

panelu i przytrzymac go przez przynajmniej jedng sekunde.

@ Wybor wyzszej lub nizszej opcji menu. Te przyciski umozliwiaja
rowniez zmiane wartosci opcji.

©® Wybor opcji menu po lewej lub prawej stronie.

O Czujnik pilota
Aby skorzystac z wybranej funkgji, nacisna¢ odpowiedni przycisk
na pilocie sterowania skierowanym na czujnik umieszczony z
przodu urzadzenia.

Podlaczanie i korzystanie z urzadzenia zrédtowego

Nalezy sie zapoznac z opisami na poprzedniej stronie.

- Aby uzywac réwnoczesnie starych i nowych modeli, nalezy
najpierw skontaktowac sie z dystrybutorem, od ktérego zostat
zakupiony produkt, aby uzyskac informacje dotyczacg zgodnosci.
Uzy¢ kabla kategorii 7 (typu STP¥).

*Shielded Twist Pair (skretka ekranowana).

Ustanawianie potaczenia z aplikacja MDC

Szczegotowe informacje na temat korzystania z programu MDC
mozna znalez¢ w pomocy dostepnej po zainstalowaniu programu.
Program MDC jest dostepny na stronie internetowej.

Instrukcja rozwigzywania probleméw

Problem Rozwigzanie

Sprawdz potaczenie miedzy
urzadzeniem a komputerem i upewnij
sie, ze zostato wykonane poprawnie.

Ekran naprzemiennie
wiacza sie i wytacza.

Upewnij sie, ze urzadzenie jest
Na ekranie pojawia sie prawidtowo podtaczone kablem.
komunikat Brak sygnatu. | 5pravdz, czy urzadzenie podfaczone do
monitora jest wigczone.

- To jest produkt klasy A. W srodowisku domowym ten produkt
moze powodowac zaktocenia fal radiowych. W takim przypadku
moze by¢ wymagane podjecie odpowiednich srodkow.
Informacje na temat zobowiazan firmy Samsung w zakresie
ochrony srodowiska oraz przestrzegania przepiséw regulacyjnych
dotyczacych produktéw, np. rozporzadzenia REACH, dyrektywy
WEEE oraz dyrektywy w sprawie baterii i akumulatoréw,

mozna znalez¢ pod adresem http://www.samsung.com/uk/
aboutsamsung/samsungelectronics/corporatecitizenship/data_
corner.html

| Tiirkge
Hizl Kurulum Kilavuzu

- Renk ve gortnim Urlne bagli olarak degisebilir ve teknik dzellikler
performansi arttirmak icin haber verilmeksizin degistirilebilir.
- Ek ayrintilar icin web sitesinden kullanici kilavuzunu indirin.

Bilesenleri Kontrol Etme

(1) Hizh Kurulum Kilavuzu (2) Garanti karti (Bazi bolgelerde bulunmaz)
(3) Mevzuat kilavuzu (4) Glg kablosu (5) Piller (Bazi bolgelerde
bulunmaz) (6) Uzaktan Kumanda (7) D-SUB kablosu (8) RS232C(IN)
Adaptor (9) KAPAK JAKI (10) Vida (M3L8, T Adet) (M4L8, 4 Adet)

Herhangi bir parca eksikse, Grtind satin aldiginiz saticiyla temas kurun.
Parcalar farkli bolgelerde farklilik gosterebilir.

Denetim Masasi

© Urind acar.
Uriin acikken [©] digmesine bastiginizda kontrol mendisi
goruntdlenir.
- OSD menustnden ¢ikmak icin panel digmesini en az bir

saniye basili tutun.

@ Bir Ust veya alt mentiye gider. Bir secenegin degerini ayarlamak
icin de kullanabilirsiniz.

@ Soldaki veya sagdaki mentye gider.

@O Uzaktan kumanda sensori
ilgili islevi gerceklestirmek i¢in uzaktan kumanday Griintin 6n
tarafindaki sensoére dogrultarak bir duigmeye basin.

Bir Kaynak Cihaz Baglama ve Kullanma

Onceki sayfada yer alan aciklamalara bakin.

- Eski ve yeni modelleri bir arada kullanmak icin, birbirlerine uyumlu
olup olmadiklarini 6grenmek igin ilk dnce Uriind satin aldiginiz
saticya bagvurun.

- Baglantiigin Cat 7(*STP tipi) kablo kullanin.

*Kilifli Buktuml Tel Cifti.

MDC'ye Baglanma

MDC programini nasil kullanacaginizla ilgili ayrintilar igin, programi
yukledikten sonra Yardim bolumune bakin.
MDC programina web sitesinden ulasilabilir.

Sorun Giderme Kilavuzu

Sorunlar Coztimler

Urtin ve PC arasindaki kablo baglantisini
kontrol edin ve baglantinin saglam
oldugundan emin olun.

Ekran acilip kapanmaya
devam ediyor.

Urtintin bir kabloyla dogru sekilde

Ekranda Sinyal Yok baglandigini kontrol edin.

gorintuleniyor.

Cihazin bagl oldugu trindn agik
oldugunu kontrol edin.

- Bu, A sinifi bir Grandur. Ev ortaminda bu Griin radyo
parazitlenmesine neden olabilir ve bu durumda kullanicinin uygun
onlemler almasi gerekebilir.

Samsung'un cevre taahhtleri ve REACH, WEEE, Piller gibi trline
6zel mevzuat yukimlultkleri hakkinda bilgi igin bkz. http://
www.samsung.com/uk/aboutsamsung/samsungelectronics/
corporatecitizenship/data_corner.html



